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CENTURY PAPER & BOARD MILLS LIMITED

Directors� Review

On behalf of the Board of Directors I am pleased to present the performance
review of the Company together with the un-audited financial statements for the
period ended March 31, 2019.

Operations and Sales Review

The Company produced 170,261 metric tons of paper and paperboard for the
period under review (July-March 2019) as compared to 169,532 metric tons of
the corresponding period of last year. The capacity utilization of the plant during
the period under review stood at 95%. The current quarter (January-March 2019)
production stood at 59,250 metric tons as compared to 60,462 metric tons for the
corresponding quarter (January-March 2018) of last year. During the current
quarter, plant operations suffered for 10 days because of intermittent gas outages.

Company sold 163,633 metric tons during the period under review (July-March
2019) as compared to 160,683 metric tons of the corresponding period of last
year. Sales volumes for the current quarter (January-March 2019) stood at 58,098
metric tons as compared to Sales volume of  55,811 metric tons of corresponding
quarter (January-March 2018) of last year. Sales volume for the quarter stood
highest among all the quarters of the period under review.

In terms of value, the net sales of the Company for the period under review (July-
March 2019) registered an increase of 19% and were recorded at Rs. 16.62 billion
as compared to Rs. 14.00 billion of the corresponding period of last year mainly
due to price adjustments and comparatively better product mix.

Financial Performance

For the period under review (July-March 2019), your Company earned gross
profit of Rs. 1,997 million as compared to Rs. 1,866 million of the corresponding
period of last year registering an increase of 7%.

Similarly, the operating profit for the period under review (July-March 2019) is
recorded at Rs. 1,508 million as compared to Rs. 1,414 million of the corresponding
period of last year.

Financial charges for the period stood at Rs. 547 million were considerably higher
than corresponding period figure of Rs. 348 million as interest rates are continuously
following the upward trajectory on the backdrop of the tightened monetary policy
adopted by State Bank since last one year.

Resultantly Company has posted a Profit before tax of Rs.960 million as compared
to a Profit before tax of Rs. 1,066 million posted for the corresponding period of
last year.

After accounting for taxation, the Company has posted net Profit of Rs. 715 million
for the period under review as compared to profit of Rs. 744 million for the
corresponding period of last year.



Directors� Review

Earnings per Share

The basic earnings per share (EPS) is reported at Rs. 4.65 as compared to EPS
of Rs. 4.71 of  the corresponding period of last year. There is no dilution effect
on the earnings per share for the period under review and the corresponding
period.

Redemption of Preference Shares

During the period, as approved by the Board of Directors, Company has fully
redeemed outstanding preference share capital of Rs. 901.21 million along with
proportionate dividend thereon up to the date of redemption as per terms,
conditions, rights and privileges of preference shares. The terms, conditions,
rights and privileges of preference shares were earlier approved by the SECP.

Near Term Outlook

Market demand for your Company's products is stable. Moreover raw material
and fuel items prices are showing some respite after touching the peak in previous
quarters of the current year. Management is hopeful to close this financial year
with some growth in sales volume and necessary price adjustments made to
recover some portion of the cost escalations which will enable the Company to
hopefully sustain its performance for the second consecutive year.

Government is considering to grant certain waivers to the Industry for out of court
settlement of GIDC. We expect that Government will give due credit adjustment
for GIDC already paid by the Company.

Acknowledgments

Your Directors appreciate the continued support and commitment of all the
stakeholders. They are especially thankful to the Banks and financial institutions.
They also wish to acknowledge, hard and sincere work of the staff and employees
of the Company.
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
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CENTURY PAPER & BOARD MILLS LIMITED

as at March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)
Note (Rupees in thousands)

ASSETS
NON - CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment
Operating fixed assets 8 9,004,690 9,122,170
Capital work in progress 9 569,869 467,547

9,574,559 9,589,717
Intangible assets 2,844 2,575
Long-term advances 10 3,039 15,243
Long-term deposits 7,169 5,869

9,587,611 9,613,404
CURRENT ASSETS

Stores and spares 11 1,589,205 1,290,040
Stock-in-trade 12 3,127,417 2,897,285
Trade debts (unsecured - considered good) 2,897,718 2,366,324
Loans and advances 13 75,273 68,566
Trade deposits and short term prepayments 14 32,612 88,357
Other receivables  21,469 10,793
Tax refunds due from Government 15 324,432 262,245
Taxation - net 160,025 291,673
Cash and bank balances 16 504,213 415,508

8,732,364 7,690,791

TOTAL ASSETS 18,319,975 17,304,195

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital
410,000,000 (June 30, 2018: 410,000,000)

shares of Rs. 10 each 4,100,000 4,100,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

147,018,345 (June 30, 2018: 147,018,345)
ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 1,470,184 1,470,184

Nil (June 30, 2018: 90,121,351)
preference shares of Rs. 10 each  17 -     901,214

1,470,184 2,371,398
Reserves 4,588,575 4,071,475

6,058,759 6,442,873
NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term financing 18 3,684,545 2,821,963
Deferred taxation 1,338,281 1,309,460

5,022,826 4,131,423

 CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 19 2,195,891 2,215,766
Short-term borrowings 20 4,148,533 3,426,688
Interest and mark-up accrued 21 166,831 39,849
Unclaimed dividend 1,684 1,019
Current portion of long-term financing 18 725,451 1,046,577

7,238,390 6,729,899

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 22

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 18,319,975 17,304,195

The annexed notes from 1 to 35 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.
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Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account

AFTAB AHMAD
Chief Executive Officer

TASLEEMUDDIN AHMED BATLAY
Director

MUHAMMAD RASHID DASTAGIR
Chief Financial Officer

for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)

Sales - net 23   16,616,751  14,000,464 6,034,712 5,109,871

Cost of sales 24 (14,618,823)  (12,134,573) (5,343,682)  (4,409,422)

Gross profit   1,997,928  1,865,891  691,030  700,449

General and administrative expenses (352,437)  (310,760) (111,961)  (99,185)

Selling expenses (45,731)  (40,156) (16,329)  (12,475)

Distribution expenses (64,920)  (51,466) (24,353)  (19,749)

Other operating charges

Workers' Profit Participation Fund (51,597)  (57,213) (16,780)  (23,769)

Workers' Welfare Fund (19,607)  (21,741) (6,377)  (9,032)

Others  (24,166)  (25,150)  (11,065)  (5,232)

 (95,370)  (104,104)  (34,222)  (38,033)

Other income 25 68,569  54,206 25,991 23,059

Operating  profit  1,508,039  1,413,611  530,156  554,066

Finance cost 26 (547,309)  (348,312) (217,714)  (111,487)

Profit before taxation 960,730  1,065,299 312,442 442,579

Taxation

Current (211,361)  (175,006) (68,737) (63,874)

Prior (5,519) (1,421) (7,001)  -

Deferred (28,822)  (144,585)  (9,373)  (68,900)

 (245,702) (321,012) (85,111) (132,774)

Profit for the period 715,028 744,287 227,331  309,805

Earnings  per share

 - basic and diluted (Rupees) 27 4.65  4.71 1.55 1.98

The annexed notes from 1 to 35 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Quarter ended

Note

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Nine months ended

(Rupees in thousands)
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income

AFTAB AHMAD
Chief Executive Officer

TASLEEMUDDIN AHMED BATLAY
Director

MUHAMMAD RASHID DASTAGIR
Chief Financial Officer

(Rupees in thousands)

Profit for the period  715,028  744,287  227,331  309,805

Other comprehensive income  -    -    -    -

Total comprehensive income for the period 715,028 744,287 227,331 309,805

The annexed notes from 1 to 35 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Quarter endedNine months ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flow
for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)

AFTAB AHMAD
Chief Executive Officer

TASLEEMUDDIN AHMED BATLAY
Director

MUHAMMAD RASHID DASTAGIR
Chief Financial Officer

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 28  1,521,852  1,627,445

Finance cost paid  (424,959) (315,881)

Taxes paid  (172,350)  (63,571)

Taxes refunded  -    36,481

Gratuity paid  (34,134) (30,469)

Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid  (76,301) (48,539)

Long-term advances  12,204  2,129

Long-term deposits  (1,300) (2,040)

Net cash generated from operating activities  825,012  1,205,555

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed capital expenditure  (907,469) (466,426)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  7,003  4,219

Net cash used in investing activities  (900,466) (462,207)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Redemption of preference shares  (901,214)  -   

Proceeds from long-term financing from Director  -    650,000

Proceeds from long-term financing from associated companies  975,000  -   

Proceeds from long-term financing from banking companies  466,277  150,000

Repayment of long-term financing from banking companies  (899,821) (819,316)

Dividend paid on preference shares  (87,664) (19,910)

Dividend paid on ordinary shares  (110,264) (220,407)

Net cash used in financing activities  (557,686)  (259,633)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents  (633,140) 483,715

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  (3,011,180) (2,613,674)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (3,644,320)  (2,129,959)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 16  504,213 349,246

Short-term borrowings 20  (4,148,533) (2,479,205)

 (3,644,320) (2,129,959)

The annexed notes from 1 to 35 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

(Rupees in thousands)

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Note



AFTAB AHMAD
Chief Executive Officer

TASLEEMUDDIN AHMED BATLAY
Director

MUHAMMAD RASHID DASTAGIR
Chief Financial Officer

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)

(Rupees in thousands)

Ordinary
share

capital

General
reserve

Unappropriated
profit

Preference
share

capital

Merger
reserve

Total Total Sub-total TotalShare
premium

Redemption
reserve

Reserves

Capital Revenue
Issued, subscribed and

paid-up capital

Balance as at July 1, 2017  1,470,184  901,214 1,822,122 7,925 931,254 2,761,301 313,226 267,100 580,326 3,341,627 5,713,025

Total comprehensive income for
the period ended March 31, 2018
Profit for the period  -     -    -     -     -    -    -    744,287 744,287 744,287 744,287

Transaction with owners
Interim dividend on ordinary shares

@ Rs 1.50 per share  -    -     -     -     -    -    -    (220,528) (220,528)  (220,528) (220,528)
Cumulative dividend paid on

preference shares  -    -     -     -     -    -    -    (19,910)  (19,910)  (19,910)  (19,910)

 -    -    -     -    -    -    -    (240,438)  (240,438)  (240,438)  (240,438)

Balance as at March 31, 2018  1,470,184 901,214 1,822,122 7,925 931,254 2,761,301 313,226 770,949 1,084,175 3,845,476 6,216,874

Balance as at July 1, 2018  1,470,184 901,214 1,822,122 7,925 931,254 2,761,301 313,226 996,948 1,310,174 4,071,475 6,442,873

Appropriation of Reserves
Transfer to general reserve  -     -    -     -     -     -    686,774 (686,774)  -      -    -
Transfer to unappropriated profit  -    -    -     -     -    -    (800,000)  800,000  -    -    -

 -    -     -    -    -    -     (113,226)  113,226  -    -    -
Total comprehensive income for

the period ended March 31, 2019

Profit for the period  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    715,028)  715,028)  715,028)  715,028)

Transaction with owners
Redemption of preference shares  -    (901,214)  -     -    901,214 901,214  -    (901,214)  (901,214)  -    (901,214)
Final dividend on ordinary shares

@ Rs 0.75 per share  -    -    -     -    -    -    -    (110,264)  (110,264)  (110,264)  (110,264)
Cumulative dividend paid on

preference shares  -    -    -     -    -    -    -    (87,664)  (87,664)  (87,664)  (87,664)

 -    (901,214)  -      -    901,214 901,214  -    (1,099,142)  (1,099,142)  (197,928)  (1,099,142)

Balance as at March 31, 2019  1,470,184  -    1,822,122 7,925  1,832,468 3,662,515  200,000  726,060) 926,060 4,588,575 6,058,759)

The annexed notes from 1 to 35 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

CENTURY PAPER & BOARD MILLS LIMITED
11
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan as a
public limited Company on August 02, 1984 under the repealed Companies Ordinance,
1984 (as substituted by Companies Act, 2017) and its ordinary shares are quoted on
Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company is engaged in manufacturing and marketing of
paper, board and related products.

2. GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION AND ADDRESS OF BUSINESS UNITS

The registered office of the Company is situated at Lakson Square Building No. 2, Sarwar
Shaheed Road, Karachi, Pakistan. The mills (plant) of the Company is situated at 62 KM,
Lahore, Multan Highway, N-5, District Kasur, Pakistan, and a regional Office of the Company
is situated at 14-Ali Block, New Garden Town, Lahore, Pakistan.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Statement of compliance

This condensed interim financial information is unaudited and is being submitted to the
shareholders as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

This condensed interim financial information of the Company for the nine months ended
March 31, 2019 have been prepared in accordance with the accounting  and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of: 

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the
International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act,
2017 and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act , 2017 differ with
the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies
Act, 2017 have been followed.

This condensed interim financial information does not include all the information and
disclosures required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction
with the annual financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30,
2018 which have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting standards as
applicable in Pakistan. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events
and transactions that are significant to understanding of the changes in the Company�s
financial position and performance since the last annual financial statements.

The comparative statement of financial position presented in this condensed interim financial
information has been extracted from the annual audited financial statements of the Company
for the year ended June 30, 2018, whereas the comparative condensed interim profit and
loss accounts, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim
statement of cash flows and condensed interim statement of changes in equity are extracted
from the unaudited condensed interim financial information for the nine months ended
March 31, 2018.

3.2 Basis of measurement

This condensed interim financial information has been prepared under the historical cost
convention, except for the recognition of certain staff retirement benefits at present value.
This condensed interim financial information has been prepared following accrual basis of
accounting except for cash flow information.

3.3 Functional and presentation currency

This condensed interim financial information has been presented in Pak Rupees, which is
the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)



4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS AND EVENTS

During the period the Company has redeemed its outstanding preference shares in full
amounting to Rs. 901.21 million along with cumulative dividend thereon up to the applicable
date of the redemption notice amounted to Rs. 31.58 million.

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES THEREIN

The accounting policies adopted and methods of computation followed in the preparation
of this condensed interim financial information are same as those for the preceding annual
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018, except as described in note 5.1 and
5.2 below.

This condensed interim financial information includes certain additional disclosures regarding
shariah screening of listed companies for Islamic equity index. The Company has voluntarily
disclosed information as per the requirements of the Circular No. 29 of 2016 dated September
05, 2016.

The Company has adopted all the new standards and amendments to standards, including
any consequential amendments to other standards which are applicable for the financial
year beginning on July 01, 2018. The adoption of these new and amended standards did
not have material impact on the Company's condensed interim financial information.

5.1 IFRS 9: Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' has replaced IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement - for annual periods beginning on or after July 01, 2018, bringing together
all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments:

-  Classification and measurement
-  Impairment
-  Hedge accounting

The Company�s financial assets mainly include trade debts, loans, trade deposits and other
receivables and these are classified as a financial asset and measured at amortized cost
under IFRS 9. There is no change to the initial measurement of the Company�s financial
assets.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has changed the accounting for impairment losses for financial
assets by replacing the incurred loss model approach with a forward looking expected credit
loss (ECL) approach. Expected credit loss is based on the difference between the contractual
cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company
expects to receive.

The Company has applied the standard simplified approach and has calculate ECL based
on life time ECL and conducted an exercise to assess the impairment of its financial assets
using historical data and forward looking information. Based on such exercise, the Company
has concluded that the impact of impairment on its financial assets (if any) is not material
to this condensed interim financial information. 

5.2 IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 �Revenue from Contracts with Customers� is effective for accounting period
beginning on or after July 01, 2018. This standard has replaced IAS 18 Revenue and related
interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers.

The IFRS 15 establish a five-step mode to account for revenue arising from contracts with
customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration
to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to
a customer. The standard requires the entities to exercise judgment, taking in to consideration
all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts
with the customers. Hence, the Company has concluded that the impact of adoption of
revenue recognition model as laid down in IFRS 15 is not material to this condensed interim
financial information.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information
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for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)
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for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)
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6. ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of condensed interim financial information requires management to make
certain judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting
policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results
may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying
the Company's accounting policies and key sources of estimation of uncertainty are the
same as those that were applied to the financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2018.

7. TAXATION

The provisions for taxation for the period and quarter ended March 31, 2019, have been
made using the estimated effective tax rate applicable to expected total annual earnings.

The applicable income tax rate was reduced from 30% to 29% for the Tax Year 2019 on
account of the changes made to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 through Finance Act
2018.

8. OPERATING FIXED ASSETS

Opening net book value (NBV) 9,122,170 9,420,548

Additions during the period / year at cost 8.1 613,003  694,765

9,735,173 10,115,313

Disposals during the period / year at NBV 8.2 (4,221) (5,904)

Depreciation charge for the period / year (726,262) (987,239)

 (730,483) (993,143)

Closing net book value (NBV) 9,004,690 9,122,170

8.1 Detail of additions (at cost) during the period / year are as follows:

Buildings on freehold land 1,519  66,180

Leasehold improvements -    11,719

Plant and machinery 545,010  564,718

Furniture and fixtures 99  1,053

  Vehicles 50,373  34,272

  Electrical and other equipments 8,980  4,823

Computers 7,022  12,000

613,003  694,765

8.2 Detail of disposals (at NBV) during the period / year are as follows:

Vehicles 4,221 5,904

8.3 The free hold land is located at Village Jumber Khurd, Tehsil Pattoki, District Kasur and
area of land is 158.5 acres.

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)

(Rupees in thousands)Note
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for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)

15
CENTURY PAPER & BOARD MILLS LIMITED

9. CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

Civil works 10,016  5,418

Plant and machinery 557,978  371,619

Advances to suppliers 1,875  90,510

569,869  467,547

9.1 Movement of carrying amount is as follows:

Opening balance 467,547 302,278

Additions (at cost) during the period / year 9.1.1 485,481 794,932

 953,028  1,097,210

Transfer to operating fixed assets during the period / year (383,159) (629,663)

Closing balance 569,869  467,547

9.1.1 This includes borrowing costs capitalized amounting to Rs. 4.63 million (June 30, 2018:
Rs. 1.23 million) at an average rate of 4.94% per annum (June 30, 2018: 5.85%).

10. LONG-TERM ADVANCES

(Unsecured - considered good)

Long-term advances to suppliers 10.1 3,039 15,243

10.1 This represents advances to suppliers against purchases of vehicles in the normal course
of business which does not carry any interest / mark-up.

11. STORES AND SPARES

In hand

Stores 11.1 1,114,986 883,914

Spares 376,639  383,591

 1,491,625  1,267,505

In transit 11.2  142,890  63,345

 1,634,515  1,330,850

Provision for slow moving stores and spares  (45,310) (40,810)

 1,589,205  1,290,040

11.1 This includes fuel for power and steam generation amounting to Rs. 338.46 million (June
30, 2018: Rs. 286.49 million).

11.2 This includes coal in transit amounting to Rs. 111.95 million (June 30, 2018: Rs. 27.02
million).

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)

(Rupees in thousands)Note
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12. STOCK-IN-TRADE

Raw materials

in hand 1,846,961  1,281,499

in transit 523,514  808,715

 2,370,475  2,090,214

Work-in-process 105,589  58,857

Finished goods 651,353  748,214

 3,127,417  2,897,285

13. LOANS AND ADVANCES

(Unsecured - considered good)

Loans

Current portion of long-term loans -    6

Advances

to employees 4,632  1,680

to suppliers 70,641  66,880

75,273  68,560

13.1  75,273  68,566

13.1 This represents loans and advances in the normal course of the business and do not carry
any interest / mark-up.

14. TRADE DEPOSITS AND SHORT TERM PREPAYMENTS

Trade deposits 14.1 1,615 2,195

Prepayments 30,997  86,162

 32,612  88,357

14.1 This represents short term deposits in the normal course of the business and do not carry
any interest / mark-up.

15. TAX REFUNDS DUE FROM GOVERNMENT

Income tax 15.1 308,369 221,251

Sales tax 15.2  16,063  40,994

 324,432  262,245

15.1 The Additional Commissioner of (Audit) Inland Revenue - LTU in his order dated March 04,
2019 has determined the net tax payable of Rs. 68 million by disallowing the adjustment
of minimum tax of Rs. 215 million for previous years.

The Company has filed an appeal before Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) against
the said Order. The Company believes that the case will be decided in favor of the Company
and the legal advisor of the Company has also concurred with the management view.
However, The Company has made the payment against tax demand of Rs. 68 million.

Note

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)

(Rupees in thousands)
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16. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash at bank in current account
Conventional mode 28,702  223,072

Cheques in hand 473,675  188,734
Cash in hand 1,836  3,702

504,213  415,508
17. PREFERENCE SHARES

Original issue size (fully paid in cash) 3,004,046  3,004,046
Redeemed (2,253,035) (1,351,821)
Converted into ordinary shares (751,011) (751,011)

Balance outstanding  -    901,214

17.1 During the period the Company has redeemed their outstanding preference shares in full
amounting to Rs. 901.21 million  along with proportionate cumulative dividend of Rs. 31.58
million. Dividend was payable at rate of six months KIBOR plus 1% per annum upto the
applicable date of redemption notice on prorate basis. Redemption was made in compliance
with the terms, conditions and rights and privileges of preference shares.

18. LONG TERM FINANCING

From banking companies
Utilized under mark-up arrangements financed by:
 Islamic mode

Meezan Bank Limited - Musharaka - 1 18.1 75,000 300,000
Meezan Bank Limited - Musharaka - 2 18.2 375,000 487,500

 450,000 787,500

Conventional mode
Syndicated - Consortium of Banks 18.3 750,000 975,000
Allied Bank Limited  - Term Loan - 1 18.4 -    225,000
Allied Bank Limited  - Term Loan - 2 18.5  241,825  150,000
Allied Bank Limited  - Term Loan - 3 18.6  133,171  81,040
Allied Bank Limited  - Term Loan - 4 18.7  210,000  -

 1,334,996  1,431,040

 1,784,996  2,218,540
From associated

SIZA Commodities (Private) Limited - 1 18.8 1,000,000 1,000,000
SIZA Commodities (Private) Limited - 2 18.9 100,000  -
SIZA (Private) Limited 18.9  625,000  -
SIZA Services (Private) Limited 18.9  250,000  -

 1,975,000  1,000,000
From Director - unsecured 18.10  650,000  650,000

4,409,996  3,868,540
Current portion:

Islamic mode (225,000) (450,000)
Conventional mode (500,451) (596,577)

 (725,451) (1,046,577)

 3,684,545  2,821,963

Note

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)

(Rupees in thousands)

15.2 This includes Rs. 16.06 million paid against demands raised by the Assistant Commissioner
-IR (Audit) in respect of sales tax input not allowed as result of audit of sales tax returns
for the Tax Year 2015 and for the period from July 18 to Septemeber 18. The Company has
filed appeals against respective orders before the Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals
- I) under Section 45B of the Sales Tax Act, 1990.
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18.1 This represents Diminishing Musharaka Arrangement with Meezan Bank Limited amounting
to Rs. 1,500 million. The tenor of the facility is six years including one year grace period.
This finance facility is repayable in twenty equal quarterly installments which commenced
from August 2014.

The finance facility is secured by way of mortgage of immovable properties of the Company
and first pari passu hypothecation charge over the assets pertaining to Board Machine
(PM-7) with 25% margin.

The rate of mark up is equal to base rate plus 0.50% (June 30, 2018: 0.50%). Base rate
is equal to three months KIBOR of the last one business day prior to the beginning of each
installment period. During the period, the effective mark up rate was 8.60 % (June 30, 2018:
6.71%)  per annum.

18.2 This represents Diminishing Musharaka Arrangement of Rs. 750 million with Meezan Bank
Limited for financing expenditure incurred on 18 MW Coal Based Co-Generation Power
Plant. The tenor of the facility is seven years with two years grace period. This finance
facility is repayable in twenty equal quarterly installments which commenced from November
2016.

The finance facility is secured by way of mortgage of immovable properties of the Company
and first pari passu hypothecation charge over all assets belonging to the Company with
25% margin.

The rate of mark up is equal to base rate plus 0.50% (June 30, 2018: 0.50%). Base rate
is equal to three months KIBOR of the last one business day prior to the beginning of each
installment period. During the period, the effective mark up rate was 9.03% (June 30, 2018:
6.73%) per annum.

18.3 This represents Syndicated Term Financing Arrangement with Consortium of MCB Bank
Limited and Allied Bank Limited amounting to Rs. 1,500 million for financing expenditure
incurred on 18 MW Coal Based Co-Generation Power Plant. The tenor of the facility is
seven years with two years grace period. This finance facility is repayable in twenty equal
quarterly installments which commenced from November 2016.

The finance facility is secured by way of mortgage of immovable properties of the Company
and first pari passu hypothecation charge over all assets belonging to the Company with
25% margin.

The rate of mark up is equal to base rate plus 0.50% (June 30, 2018: 0.50%). Base rate
is equal to three months KIBOR of the last one business day prior to the beginning of each
installment period. During the period, the effective mark up rate was 9.03% (June 30, 2018:
6.73%) per annum.

18.4 This term finance facility has been fully repaid during the period at its maturity date. During
the period, the effective mark up rate was 8.43% (June 30, 2018: 6.71%) per annum.

18.5 This term finance facility has been obtained from Allied Bank Limited amounting to Rs. 350
million specifically for Gas Turbine Generators. The tenor of the loan is three years inclusive
of 6 months grace period and are repayable in 10 equal quarterly installments commencing
from September 2018.

This term loan is secured by way of mortgage of all present and future plant and machinery
and first pari passu hypothecation charge over all assets belonging to the Company with
25% margin.

The rate of mark up is equal to base rate plus 0.20% (June 30, 2018: 0.20%). Base rate
is equal to three months KIBOR of the last one business day prior to the beginning of each
installment period. During the period, the effective mark up rate was 8.74% (June 30, 2018:
6.52%) per annum.
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18.6 The Company has approved term finance facility from Allied Bank Limited under Financing
Scheme of the State Bank of Pakistan for Renewal Energy (Category II) amounting to Rs.
200 million specifically for Solar Grid Panels. Company has made first drawdown of Rs.
81.04 million in June 2018 and second drawdown of Rs. 60.81 million has been made in
January 2019. The tenor of the loan is seven years and are repayable in 28 equal installments
commencing from September 2018 and April 2019 respectively.

This term loan is secured by way of mortgage of all present and future plant and machinery
and ranking hypothecation charge over all assets belonging to the Company with 25%
margin. The rate of mark up is fixed at 2.75%.

18.7 This term finance facility has been sanctioned from Allied Bank Limited amounting to Rs.
350 million specifically for Gas Turbine Generators. The Company has made a drawdown
of Rs. 210 million. The tenor of the loan is three years inclusive of 6 months grace period
and are repayable in 10 equal quarterly installments commencing from December 2019.

This term loan is secured by way of mortgage of all present and future plant and machinery
and ranking hypothecation charge over all assets belonging to the Company with 25%
margin.

The rate of mark up is equal to base rate plus 0.20%. Base rate is equal to three months
KIBOR of the last one business day prior to the beginning of each installment period. During
the period, the effective mark up rate was 11.08%.

18.8 This loan has been obtained from SIZA Commodities (Private) Limited, an associated
company, amounting to Rs. 1,000 million. The loan is repayable in July 2021. The rate of
mark up is 0.50% (June 30, 2018: 0.50%) over average of three months KIBOR of the last
one day of preceding quarter. During the period, the effective mark up rate was 9.15%
(June 30, 2018: 6.74%) per annum. 

18.9 This represents loans obtained from SIZA (Private) Limited, SIZA Services (Private) Limited
and SIZA Commodities (Private) Limited amounting to  Rs. 625 million, Rs. 250 million and
Rs. 100 million respectively. These loans are repayable in July 2021. The rate of mark up
is 0.50% over average of three months KIBOR of the last one day of preceding quarter.
During the period, the effective mark up rate was 10.41% per annum. 

18.10 The loan has been obtained from Sponsor Director of the Company, Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani,
amounting to Rs. 650 million. The loan is unsecured and the tenor of the loan is two years.
The rate of mark up is 0.50% (June 30, 2018: 0.50%) over average of three months KIBOR
of the last one day of preceding quarter. During the period, the effective mark up rate was
9.08% (June 30, 2018: 6.77%) per annum.

19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 603,088  634,381
Foreign bills payable 334,602  468,687
Accrued liabilities 19.1 841,845  735,927
Sales tax and special excise duty 98,594  -
Customers' balances 40,124  101,332
Gratuity payable 69,065  77,494
Workers' Profit Participation Fund payable 51,597  76,301
Workers' Welfare Fund payable 38,052  36,956
Provident fund payable 7,778  6,771
Other liabilities 111,146  77,917

 2,195,891  2,215,766

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)

(Rupees in thousands)Note
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19.1 This includes an amount of Rs.607.59 million (June 30, 2018: Rs. 518.93 million) payable
in respect of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) levied under GIDC Act, 2015. On
appeal filed by the Company, the High Court of Sindh declared the GIDC Act 2015 as null
and void through its judgement dated October 26, 2016. Subsequently, based on appeal filed
by the Government, the High Court of Sindh suspended the aforesaid judgement till the
disposal of appeal. The matter is pending for hearing of appeal,However, the Company has
recorded a provision in the financial statements against GIDC in arrear as on March 31, 2019.

20. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

From banking companies - secured
Running finances

Islamic mode 451,207  226,378
Conventional mode 3,697,326  2,390,970

20.1  4,148,533  2,617,348
Short term loan - Conventional mode 20.3  -    809,340

 4,148,533  3,426,688

20.1 The Company has available aggregate short term running finance facilities amounting to Rs.
6,575 million (June 30, 2018: Rs. 4,485 million). Mark up rates are linked with KIBOR from
one to three months plus spread ranging from 0.15% to 1.50% per annum (June 30, 2018:
from 0.30% to 1.25% per annum). 

20.2 The Company has available aggregate sub-limits for FE loans under facilities for running
finance and letters of credit amounting to Rs. 3,620 million (June 30, 2018: Rs. 3,130 million).

20.3 This loan has been repaid during the period at maturity on November 2018. 

20.4 Subsequent to period end, a loan has been obtained from Standard Chartered Bank - Dubai
International Finance Center branch through Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited
amounting to USD 12.00 million equivalent to fixed amount of Rs. 1.7 billion for meeting
working capital requirements. The tenor of the loan is six months i.e. from April 11, 2019 to
October 10, 2019. The price of loan is six months KIBOR minus 32 bps. As per the terms of
agreement, Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited has obtained forward cover on behalf
of the Company to hedge foreign currency risk.

21. INTEREST AND MARK UP ACCRUED

Mark up accrued on:
Long-term financing from Banks

Islamic mode 6,430  7,192
Conventional mode 12,262 9,419

 18,692  16,611
From associated undertakings / Director

Conventional mode 64,711  -

83,403  16,611
Short-term borrowings from Banks

Islamic mode 14,858  3,128
Conventional mode 68,570  20,110

 83,428  23,238

166,831  39,849

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)

(Rupees in thousands)Note



22. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

22.1 Contingencies

a) Guarantees

Guarantees have been issued by banks on behalf of the Company in the normal course of
business aggregating to Rs. 681 million (June 30, 2018: Rs. 591 million) including guarantee
relating to Sindh Infrastructure Cess amounting to Rs. 140 million (June 30, 2018: Rs. 100
million) furnished to Excise and Taxation Department during the period.

b) Sales tax

1) The Additional Commissioner Enforcement-I, Punjab Revenue Authority issued a show cause
notice bearing no. PRA/SC/WH/937 on June 07, 2018. The Deputy Commissioner Enforcement
vide his order no. PRA/ST/WH/008 dated November 02, 2018 has determined the liability of
Rs. 140 million on account of withholding sales tax under Punjab Sales Tax on Services Act
2012 for the period from July 01, 2015 to June 30, 2017.

The Company filed an appeal before the Commissioner (Appeals) Punjab Revenue Authority
dated December 22, 2018 against the order passed by the Additional Commissioner Enforcement-I
with the plea that this order was adversely decided against the Company without considering
the explanation provided by the Company which is pending adjudication.

The management is of the opinion, based on the advice of legal adviser that the decision is
likely to be in the favor of the Company and accordingly, no provision has been made in this
condensed interim financial information.

2) Five cases of inadmissible input sales tax amounting to Rs. 94.45 million were adjudicated
against the Company by the Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue. The appeals were filed
by the Company against these orders at respective forum. These cases were remanded back
to the adjudicating authorities by the Appellate Authorities with the direction to verify compliance
of the Company with the relevant provision of the Sales Tax Act, 1990.  No provision has
been made in the condensed interim financial information as the management is of the
opinion, based on advice of tax adviser, that the decision is likely to be in the favor of the
Company.

c) Gas Infrastructure Development Cess - GIDC

Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited has charged an amount of Rs. 339.81 million (June 30,
2018: Rs. 254.29 million) on account of late payment surcharge on GIDC of Rs. 607.59 million
(Note 19.1) payable in respect of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) levied under
GIDC Act, 2015. On the appeal filed by the Company,  the Honorable High Court of Sindh
by their judgement, suspended the levy and declared the GIDC Act 2015 as null and void.
Subsequent to the judgment, based on appeal filed by the Government, the High Court of
Sindh suspended the aforesaid judgement till the disposal of appeal. The matter is still pending
in Honorable High Court of Sindh.

No provision has been made in this condensed interim financial information for late payment
surcharge as the management is of the opinion, based on advice of legal adviser that the
Company is not liable to pay late payment surcharges and expects that the decision is likely
to be in the favor of the Company.

22.2 Commitments

The Company's commitments as at statement of financial position date are as follows:
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23. SALES

Gross sales 19,417,819  16,382,616 7,050,247  5,978,648
Sales tax  (2,801,068) (2,382,152)  (1,015,535) (868,777)

16,616,751 14,000,464 6,034,712  5,109,871

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Quarter ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Nine months ended

(Rupees in thousands)

- Letters of credit other than for capital expenditure at the end of the period amounted to Rs.
934.13 million (June 30, 2018: Rs. 1,629.57 million).

- Capital expenditure including letters of credit amounted to Rs. 94.96 million (June 30, 2018:
Rs. 105.76 million).

for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)

24. COST OF SALES

Materials consumed 9,502,737  8,010,230 3,419,843  2,959,663
Fuel and power 2,700,579  2,101,580 989,040  840,494
Depreciation on property,

plant and equipment  698,154  703,325  234,648  247,007
Salaries, wages and other benefits  649,243  572,761  227,076  194,080
Repairs, maintenance and

stores consumption  592,383  517,053  199,095  169,861
Packing expenses  346,720  304,294  117,999  111,978
Insurance  62,765  59,271  22,038  20,292
Provision for slow moving

stores and spares  4,500  4,500  1,500  1,500
Rent rates and taxes  11,613  8,376  3,953  4,424

Manufacturing cost  14,568,694  12,281,390  5,215,192  4,549,299

Work-in-process
Opening stock  58,857  96,961  122,439  94,338
Closing stock (105,589)  (92,365)  (105,589)  (92,365)

 (46,732)  4,596  16,850  1,973

Cost of goods manufactured  14,521,962  12,285,986  5,232,042  4,551,272

Finished goods
Opening stock  748,214  336,485  762,993  346,048
Closing stock (651,353)  (487,898)  (651,353)  (487,898)

 96,861  (151,413)  111,640  (141,850)

 14,618,823 12,134,573 5,343,682  4,409,422

25. OTHER INCOME

Sale of scrap  49,695  43,832  21,219  19,653
Insurance agency commission

from associated company  9,900  9,000  3,900  3,000
Gain on sale of operating

fixed assets � net  2,781  992  754  156
Liabilities no longer payable

written back  5,120  -    -    -
Others  1,073  382  118  250

 68,569  54,206  25,991  23,059
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March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Quarter ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Nine months ended

(Rupees in thousands)
 26. FINANCE COST

Long-term financing - Banks 
Islamic  mode  57,948  56,734  29,713  18,334
Conventional mode  68,199  80,574  10,578  24,223

 126,147  137,308  40,291  42,557
Long term loan - associated

undertakings / Director 155,321  70,742  71,522  27,096

 281,468  208,050  111,813  69,653
Short term borrowings

Islamic  mode  22,414  8,385  14,799  3,403
Conventional mode  233,551  122,188  90,298  37,340

 255,965  130,573  105,097  40,743
Short term loan - associated

undertakings / Director 4,862  -    -    -

 260,827  130,573  105,097  40,743
Workers' Profit Participation Fund  899  987  -    -
Net exchange loss on import credit

finances - Conventional mode  -    5,121  -    -
Bank charges and commission  4,115  3,581  804  1,091

 547,309  348,312  217,714  111,487

 27. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

The basic earnings per share as required under "IAS 33 Earnings per share" is given below:

Profit for the period 715,028 744,287 227,331 309,805

Less: Dividend attributable to
cumulative preference shares (31,584) (51,281) -   (18,525)

Profit attributable to
ordinary shareholders 683,444  693,006 227,331 291,280

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares (in thousands) 147,018  147,018 147,018 147,018

Basic earnings per share (Rupees) 4.65  4.71 1.55  1.98

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per shares of the Company.

(Rupees in thousands)

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Note
28. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation 960,730 1,065,299
Adjustment for non cash charges and other items:

Depreciation 726,263 729,699
Amortization of intangible assets 1,130 769
Gain on sale of operating fixed assets (2,781)  (992)
Provision for gratuity 25,705 21,804
Provision for slow moving stores and spares 4,500  4,500
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 51,597 57,213
Finance cost 547,309 348,312
Working capital changes 28.1 (792,601) (599,159)

561,122  562,146

1,521,852  1,627,445

for the period ended March 31, 2019 (Un-audited)
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(Rupees in thousands)

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Sale of goods, Services and Reimbursement of expenses

Merit Packaging Limited Associated company Common Director 1,362,871 1,145,004  448,175  425,779

Colgate Palmolive

(Pakistan) Limited Associated company Common Director 482,214 429,924  178,004  145,682

Century Insurance

Company Limited Associated company Common Director and

0.43% shares held 440 2,302  120  2,210

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

27.31% shares held  -   2,569  -    2,569

Cyber Internet Services

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director 999  1,439  333  1,195

Sybrid (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director  -    472  -    472

Purchase of goods, Services and Reimbursement of expenses

Century Insurance

Company Limited Associated company Common Director and

0.43% shares held 56,868  39,350  14,241  9,497

Merit Packaging Limited Associated company Common Director 21,230 22,378  9,762  5,941

Lakson Business

Solutions Limited Associated company Common Director 3,610  3,149  1,234  1,084

Hassanali and Gulbanoo

Lakhani Foundation Associated undertaking Trustee  2,145  2,127  484  510

Princeton Travels

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director  13,602  10,918  6,108  2,783

SIZA Services

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

22.81% shares held  2,675 2,321  891  774

Nature of Relation Basis of RelationNature of transaction

(Rupees in thousands)

Quarter ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Nine months ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

28.1 Changes in working capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores and spares (303,665) 86,276
Stock-in-trade (230,132)  (312,894)
Trade debts (531,394) (649,193)
Loans and advances (6,707) (10,676)
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 55,745  55,653
Other receivables (10,676) (2,926)
Tax refunds due from Government 24,931  -

(1,001,898)  (833,760)
Increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 209,297  234,601

(792,601)  (599,159)

29. TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties and associated undertakings comprise of group companies, other associated
companies, staff retirement funds, directors and key management personnel. Transactions
with related parties and associated undertakings are as under:
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Cyber Internet Services
(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director  2,311  1,312  492  451

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and
27.31% shares held  797  570  141  273

Colgate Palmolive
(Pakistan) Limited Associated company Common Director  131  102  18  46

Express Publications
(Private) Limited Associated company Common Management  326 3,333  37  1,814

SIZA Foods (Private)
Limited Associated company Common Director  402 299  157  143

Sybrid (Private) Ltd. Associated company Common Director 157  -    157  -

Rent and other allied charges
Hassanali and Gulbanoo

Lakhani Foundation Associated undertaking Trustee  4,747  4,395 1,632  1,543
SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

27.31% shares held  2,361  1,985  729  662
SIZA Services

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and
22.81% shares held 465  456  160 161

SIZA Commodities
(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

8.50% shares held 116  164  41  38
Insurance Agency Commission

Century Insurance
Company Limited Associated company Common Director and

0.43% shares held  9,900  9,000  3,900  3,000
Donation

The Layton Rahmatulla
Benevolent Trust Related Party Trustee 500  1,000  -    500

Mark-up accrued
SIZA Commodities

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and
8.5% shares held  72,572 49,920 29,971 16,422

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and
27.31% shares held  27,451  -    17,029  -

SIZA Services
(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

22.18% shares held 10,981  -    6,812  -
Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani Director Directorship  44,317  20,822  17,710  10,674

Long term loan Obtained
SIZA Commodities

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and
8.5% shares held 100,000  -    -    -

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and
27.31% shares held 625,000  -    -    -

SIZA Services
(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

22.18% shares held 250,000  -    -    -
Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani Director Directorship  -     650,000  -    100,000

Nature of Relation Basis of RelationNature of transaction

(Rupees in thousands)

Quarter ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Nine months ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018
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Nature of Relation Basis of RelationNature of transaction

(Rupees in thousands)

Quarter ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Nine months ended

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

Dividend on Ordinary Shares

Premier Fashions

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

8.43% shares held 9,293  18,586  -    -

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

27.31% shares held 30,113  60,226  -   -

SIZA Commodities

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

8.5% shares held 9,375  18,749  -    -

SIZA Services

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

22.18% shares held 24,461  48,922  -    -   

Dividend on Preference Shares

Premier Fashions

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

8.43% shares held 7,419  1,685  -    -

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

27.31% shares held  51,847  11,775  -    -

SIZA Commodities

(Private) Limited Associated company Common Director and

8.5% shares held  8,871  2,015  -    -

SIZA Services (Private)

Limited Associated company Common Director and

22.18% shares held  19,528  4,435  -    -

Others

Contribution to Staff Retirement

Benefit Plans Employees Fund 66,111  59,799  22,543  19,715

Remuneration and

other benefits Key Management Personnel 152,193  140,668  54,060  47,337

29.1 Period / year end balances

Receivable from related parties 589,944  343,025

Payable to related parties 18,172  88,972

Payable to retirement benefit plan 76,844  84,265

Markup accrued � Long Term Finance from

Associated Companies 47,000  -

Markup accrued � Long Term

Finance from  Director 17,710  -

Long-term financing from associated

undertaking / Director 2,625,000  1,650,000

29.2 The current and corresponding period figures includes remunerations of Company�s  Executives

whose basic salary exceeds twelve hundred thousand rupees in a financial year as stipulated

in Companies Act, 2017.

(Rupees in thousands)

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2018

(Audited)
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MUHAMMAD RASHID DASTAGIR
Chief Financial Officer

AFTAB AHMAD
Chief Executive Officer

TASLEEMUDDIN AHMED BATLAY
Director

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial risk management objective and policies are consistent with that
disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018.

31. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the condensed interim
financial information approximate their fair values. Fair value is the amount for which asset
could be exchanged or liability settled between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm length
transaction.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of
financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted prices (Unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset
either directly or derived from prices.

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unadjusted)
inputs.

Transfers during the period

During period ended March 31, 2019, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair
value measurement and into or out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

32. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

a) The number of employees as at nine months ended March 31, 2019 was 1,646 (June 30, 2018:
1,646) and average number of employees during the period was 1,655 (June 30, 2018: 1,634).

b) The number of factory employees as at nine months ended March 31, 2019 was 1,547 (June
30, 2018: 1,548) and average number of factory employees during the period was 1,556 (June
30, 2018: 1,536).

33. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

This condensed interim financial information was authorized for issue on April 25, 2019 by the
Board of  Directors of the Company.

34. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary  for the
purpose of comparison and better presentation. However, no significant reclassification has
been made during the period.

35. GENERAL

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousands of rupees unless otherwise stated.






